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1. Analysis of the issuer's activity 

1.1. Company presentation 

Banca Comerciala Romana (BCR) was established in 1990, when it took over the commercial operations of the National Bank of 
Romania. Today, BCR Group (member of Erste Group) is one of the most important financial group in Romania, including 
universal banking operations (retail, corporate & investment banking, treasury and capital markets) as well as leasing companies, 
private pension and housing banks. 

The Bank offers a complete range of financial services and financial solutions dedicated to each stage of the financial cycle in a 
lifetime, as a "one-stop shop": savings, investment, lending, consulting and advisory, leasing. BCR encourages long-term 
relationships with its clients belonging to all segments, offers affordable and transparent products, but also personalized 
consulting services. 

Network  

BCR offers a full range of financial products and services through a network of 21 business centers and 20 mobile offices 
dedicated to companies and 509 retail units located in the majority cities with a population of over 10,000 inhabitants from all 
across the country.  

Bank and subsidiaries 

During 2018, Banca Comerciala Romana Group (“BCR Group” or “the Group”) comprised the parent bank, Banca Comerciala 
Romana S.A. and its subsidiaries, presented in the following table:  

Shareholding 

Company’s Name 
Country of 

incorporation
Nature of the 

business
31 December 

2018 
31 December 

2017 

BCR Chisinau SA Moldova Banking 100.00% 100.00% 
BCR Leasing IFN SA Romania Financial leasing 99.97% 99.97% 
BCR Pensii, Societate de Administrare a 
Fondurilor de Pensii Private SA 

Romania Pension Fund 
Management 

99.99% 99.99% 

BCR Banca pentru Locuinte SA Romania Housing loans 99.99% 99.99% 
Suport Colect SRL Romania Workout 99.99% 99.99% 
CIT One SRL Romania Security activities and 

guard /Cash 
processing and storing 

100.00% 100.00% 

BCR Payments Services SRL Romania Payments transactions 99.99% 99.99% 
BCR Fleet Management SRL* Romania Operational leasing 99.97% 99.97% 

* Company held indirectly by BCR through BCR Leasing SA 

Group structure has not changed since 31 December 2017. 
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1.2. General evaluation elements1

The BCR impact in the economy 

In 2018, BCR approved new corporate loans (credit facilities, letters of credit, letters of guarantee, trade finance facilities) 
amounting to RON 7.1 billion RON (EUR 1.5 billion) for activities that have created thousands of jobs and generated new 
investments or have expanded the existing production facilities. Major sectors such as manufacturing (mainly automotive), 
agriculture, healthcare and IT have been financed. 

BCR acted as a trusted partner for local entrepreneurs so that the total stock of SME financing, including leasing, recorded a 
15% increase as compared to 2017, exceeding RON 5.4 billion (EUR 1.2 billion). 

In retail banking business, BCR was a trustworthy and predictable partner by offering fixed-rate loans in RON. In 2018, BCR 
generated total new loans in local currency to individuals and micro-business of over 8 billion RON (EUR 1.7 billion), based 
on a 50% increase in sales of "Divers” cash loan and a three-fold increase in sales in the standard mortgage product “Casa 
mea”, as compared to 2017. BCR has strengthened its position as the main banking partner for Romanians who want to buy 
a house, with more than 22% of the newly originated mortgage loans in 2018. 

BCR signed a strategic partnership with IKEA, through which the bank provided more than 8,000 credit cards in just six 
months, establishing a record achievement for the retailer’s global network. 

Micro-business sales increased by 32% compared to 2017, supported by launching new products and by the key role played 
by BCR in the Start-Up Nation governmental program. Sales were boosted by the launch in the second half of 2018 of the 
BCR Immediat financing solution dedicated to companies with a turnover between 1 and 3 EUR million. 

Co-financing of EU funded projects increased over the past year, BCR having a significant market share and a total co-
financing portfolio of EUR 1.84 billion. The largest share of the funding went to infrastructure, rural and regional development 
projects. 

BCR has achieved the great performance to include Romania into Guinness World Records, by organizing the largest 
financial education lesson through the Money School program in which 13,230 Romanians from all over the country were 
taught simultaneously. In 2018, more than 110,000 people attended the financial education lessons taught by the over 1,000 
financial education teachers. 

In September, the bank launched the intelligent banking platform George, which reached 300,000 users by the end of 2018. 
The introduction of George was one of the growth engines in digital retail transactions, which increased by 36% to 14 million. 

BCR performance in 2018 

The operating result increased to RON 1,635.4 million (EUR 351.4 million), higher by 21.7% than the previous year when it 

stood at RON 1,343.7 million (EUR 294.1 million), driven by improved operating income, overcompensating increase in 

operating expenses. 

Net interest income increased significantly by 16.0%, to RON 2,047.2 million (EUR 439.9 million), from RON 1,764.2 million 

(EUR 386.2 million) in 2017, helped by increase in market interest rates and higher volumes of loans and current accounts. 

Net fee and commission income advanced by 0.9% to RON 706.8 million (EUR 151.9 million), from RON 700.7 million 

(EUR 153.4 million) in 2017, despite the fierce competition and highly regulated market environment.  

�������������������������������������������������������������
�
�The income statement is converted using the average exchange rate for 2018 of 4.6541 RON/EUR when referring to 2018 results and 

using the average exchange rate for 2017 of 4.5686 RON/EUR when referring to the 2017 results. The balance sheets at 31 December 

2018 and at 31 December 2017 are converted using the closing exchange rates at the respective dates (4.6635 RON/EUR at 31 

December 2018 and 4.6585 RON/EUR at 31 December 2017, respectively). All the percentage changes refer to RON figures.����
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Net trading result increased by 26.0% to RON 446.8 million (EUR 96.0 million), from RON 354.7 million (EUR 77.6 million) 

in 2017, mainly driven by higher exchanged currency volumes.  

The operating income increased by 13.8% to RON 3,285.6 million (EUR 706.0 million) from RON 2,887.9 million (EUR 

632.1 million) in 2017, driven by higher net interest income, slightly better fee income and higher net trading result.  

General administrative expenses in 2018 reached RON 1,650.2 million (EUR 354.6 million), up by 6.9% in comparison to 

RON 1,544.2 million (EUR 338.0 million) in 2017, mainly due to higher personnel expenses, higher depreciation related to IT 

projects and costs related to new headquarters. 

As such, cost-income ratio stood at 50.2% in 2018, versus 53.5% in 2017. 

Risk costs and Asset Quality  

Risk cost allocations in 2018 amounted to RON 121.2 million (RON 32.4 million in 2017), translating into an annual risk cost 

ratio of 32bps, significantly better than normalized risk cost given further releases from the non-performing portfolio following 

further clean-up actions and portfolio improvement.

NPL ratio2  at 5.8%, as of 31 December 2018, reduced versus 8.1% as of December 2017, driven by good trend in 

recoveries and transition to IFRS 9. NPL provisioning coverage reached 100.3% as of December 18.  

Loans and receivables to customers increased by 8.7% to RON 36,400.1 million (EUR 7,805.3 million) as of 31 December 

2018, from RON 33,490.9 million (EUR 7,189.2 million) as of December 2017, mainly on the back of strong advance in retail, 

while corporate loans increased marginally.  

Deposits from customers increased by 5% to RON 55,099 million (EUR 11,814.9 million) as of 31 December 2018, versus 

RON 52,496.1 million (EUR 11,268.9 million) as of 31 December 2017 driven by increase in retail deposits.  

Solvency ratio, bank only, according to the capital requirements regulations (CRR) was 21.0% as of December 2018, well 

above the regulatory requirements of the National Bank of Romania. Furthermore, Tier 1+2 capital ratio of 19.6% (BCR 

Group) as of December 2018 is clearly showing BCR’s strong capital adequacy and continuing support of Erste Group. In this 

respect, BCR enjoys one of the strongest capital and funding positions amongst Romanian banks.  

BCR will continue to maintain high solvency ratio, proving its ability and commitment to support lending growth in both Retail 

and Corporate business lines, further reinforcing core revenue generating capacity. 

Consolidated turnover for year ended at 31 December 2018 is RON 4,094,522 thousands (2017: RON 3,598,575 

thousands) calculated according to NBR Regulation 5/2013 article 644 regarding prudential requirements for credit institution. 

Liquidity in RON equivalents at 31 December 2018, calculated according to NBR Regulation 25/2011 was between 1.57 

and 16.54 depending on residual maturity of assets and liabilities (2017 between 1.1 and 3.1). 

1.2.1. Description of the main products 

The Group provides day-to-day banking services and other financial services to governmental institutions, corporate and 

individual clients operating in Romania and abroad. These services include: accounts opening, domestic and international 

payments, foreign exchange transactions, working capital finance, medium and long term facilities, retail loans, finance micro 

�������������������������������������������������������������
2 Starting Dec-14 reported in compliance with draft EBA NPE definition.  
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and small enterprises, bank guarantees, letters of credit and through subsidiaries also leasing, brokerage, financial 

consultancy services and asset management. 

1.2.2. Evaluation of the technical-material supply activity 

N/A 

1.2.3. Valuation of sales activity 

BCR is one of the most important financial groups on the Romanian market for banking-transaction, having the largest 

national ATM network over 2,000 automatic teller machines. 

BCR serves the following groups of clients:  

Private Individuals: BCR supports its customers to fulfill their aspirations, insuring their current and future financial well-

being. BCR offers a full range of services and products, from real estate financing (mortgages), personal loans, personal 

accounts (including packages for entrepreneurs, students, NGOs and Foundations), debit and credit cards, investment and 

savings products, consultancy and sale of treasury products and financial market to private individual customers. BCR offers 

full Internet banking, Mobile Banking, Phone banking and E-commerce services. 

Small and Medium Enterprises as well as large companies: as a leader in many banking areas, BCR plays a key role on 

the commercial companies segment by offering customized products, specialized programs and advice to micro-enterprises, 

small and medium-sized businesses as well as for large commercial companies. 

Municipal authorities, public and non-profit sector: Thanks to the long and solid relationship with municipal authorities, as 

well as with the public and non for profit sector, BCR became the first choice for dedicated financial solutions (including 

special funding for infrastructure projects at national, regional and municipal level). 

1.2.4. Evaluation related to issuer’s employees 

The number of own employees of the Bank at 31 December 2018 was 6,054 employees (31 December 2017: 6,126 

employees).  

The number of own employees of the Group at 31 December 2018 was 7,237 employees (31 December 2017: 7,265 

employees).  

Key statistics related to BCR’s workforce: 

- Gender distribution: 74.65% women and 25.35% men 
- Average age: 38.81 years 
- Level of studies: 85% employees with higher education and 15% employees with secondary education 

Improvement and professional development 

During 2018, there were 16,960 participations to various trainings and workshops organized according to the annual training 

plan, of which 55% represents participation to technical training courses. 
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The total average number of training days was 5.64 days per employee, of which in class 3.97 days/ employee and 1.67 

days/ employee in e-learning format. 

Employees from the BCR retail units benefited of specialized programs for development of technical skills and other skills 

necessary in their daily activity. Thus, they participated in courses focused more on customer service in light of the new 

MIFID regulations, as well as in courses designed to improve the client-bank relationship. 

The e-learning platform, produced internally, is actively used for on-line education as well as for regular testing sessions, such 

as: prevention and combating money laundering, information security, market abuse, financial sanctions, transparency and 

consumer protection, health and safety at work (SSM), compliance, etc. 

In 2018, BCR continued the process of changing the organizational culture and for this purpose a series of events and 

workshops were organized, defining the new pillars that would form the basis of a healthy and sustainable organizational 

culture. 

1.2.5. Evaluation related the impact of the issuer’s core business on environment 

Environmental protection and the responsible use of resources are endeavors integrated in the business strategies of 

environmentally conscious companies world-wide, and in Romania. 

Banca Comerciala Romana: 

• admits and accepts the fundamental importance of an integrated approach of the environmental and social factors, 

as well as of lasting development principles within its financing activity; 

• pays adequate attention to its financing processes, securing before making the financing decision, the compliance 

of the respective projects with the minimal environmental protection, social protection and occupational safety 

standards applicable in Romania. 

BCR does not finance activities which do not meet environmental requirements specified in the Romanian legislation, 

relevant international conventions and agreements to which Romania adhered expressly. Analysis of environmental issues is 

part of the lending process and is mandatory for every transaction.  

1.2.6. Evaluation of Research and Development 

N/A 

1.2.7. Evaluating the issuer's risk management activity  

The overall focus of risk and capital management throughout 2018 was on maintaining the BCR Group risk profile in line with 

the BCR Risk Strategy, increasing the capital base and supporting the strategic management initiatives with a focus on 

balance sheet optimization.  

BCR Group uses a risk management and control system that is forward-looking and tailored to its business and risk profile. 

This system is based on a clear risk strategy that is consistent with the business strategy and focused on early identification 

and management of risks and trends.  
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The overall risk profile for BCR Group, as well as the individual risk profiles are implemented through the BCR Group Risk 

Strategy and are subject to an annual comprehensive review process. A quarterly assessment of the risk profiles is 

considered to check if there are changes in respect of the risks materiality or if new risks occurred in the Bank activity. 

Given BCR Group business strategy, the key risks for BCR Group are credit risk, market risk (including interest rate risk in the 

banking book), liquidity and funding risk and operational risk. All material risks are covered by BCR Group’s control and risk 

management framework. This entails a set of different tools and governance to ensure adequate oversight of the overall risk 

profile and sound execution of the risk strategy, including appropriate monitoring and escalation of issues that could materially 

impact the risk profile of BCR Group. 

Based on the BCR Group Risk Strategy and BCR Group overall and individual risk profiles, BCR Group subsidiaries, 

including BCR, set up their local risk profile. Also, BCR Group’s capital management framework serves to ensure that the 

group and its subsidiaries are capitalized in line with the risk profile, regulatory requirements and economic capital 

requirements. 

As part of its risk strategy, BCR Group analyses its actual risk profile and determines a target risk profile based on its strategic 

goals. The target risk profile is a result of the risk assessment process in combination with the boundaries set by the business 

strategy and the risk appetite framework.  

In terms of governance, full oversight of the risk profile and a sound execution of the risk strategy is ensured including 

appropriate monitoring and escalation of issues that could materially impact the risk profile of the Group. 

The proportionality principle is a crucial and integral part of BCR Group’s overall risk framework and strategy. The 

proportionality principle is applied for the core components of BCR Group ICAAP framework (Risk Materiality 

Assessment/Risk taxonomy, Risk-bearing Capacity Calculation, Risk Appetite & Risk Profile, Stress testing, Risk 

Concentration Analysis). 

BCR Group level risk management principles, concepts and processes are generally designed, developed and implemented 

to address over-arching organizational needs across both group and local entities/subsidiaries reflecting a high degree of 

granularity and detail.  

However, subsequent implementation and application at BCR Group subsidiaries require an approach that takes differences 

in business structures, size, complexity and relevance into account. This will ensure a meaningful, suitable and adequate 

application across BCR Group in line with local needs and capabilities while still fulfilling overall BCR Group level 

requirements and standards. 

The evaluation of proportionality criteria is reviewed on an annual basis and included in the Risk Strategy. In addition, a 

reassessment might be carried out outside the annual review cycle if changed business parameters indicate a need for a 

respective reclassification. 

Starting from the volume and nature of BCR activity as part of BCR Group, the risk profile of BCR Group is driven by the 

Bank risk profile. Thus, the Risk Profile for BCR Group follows in general the same directions as the Bank, both with regard to 

overall risk profile and individual risks profiles based on the following considerations: 

• the volume and nature of BCR activity as part of BCR Group; 

• the categorization of BCR as a full subsidiary based on the Proportionality Principles. 
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1.2.8. Outlook on issuer’s activity 

2019 expected macroeconomic development  

The Romanian economy is expected to continue to cool off in 2019 in the context of slower European growth, reduced fiscal 

stimulus and slowing wage growth, which will constrain expansion of exports and consumption, respectively, while in the case 

of investments we expect only a moderate contribution to growth, given the government’s lack of fiscal space and tepid 

absorption of EU funds. Our current forecast for the real GDP indicates a low single-digit growth in 2019.  

Balance Sheet developments  

In the current context, BCR Group expects in 2019 a mid-single digit growth in net loans supported by both retail and 

corporate segments.  

Growth in retail loans is assumed to be driven by the positive development of cash loans coupled with mortgage lending 

despite legislative regulatory changes. Corporate lending advance is backed mainly by the increase on SME and Real Estate 

segments. 

On the liabilities side, BCR will continue to capitalize on its very strong customer deposit base, further increasing the share 

of current accounts. Furthermore, BCR will continue to replace the intragroup long term funding by customer deposits. These 

actions are in line with the Bank’s strategy to focus on local currency lending by relying on its strong self-funding capacity in 

RON. Both Retail and Corporate deposits follow estimated market growth development. 

Income Statements developments  

Net interest income is expected to continue growing in 2019, albeit at a slower pace as a consequence of stricter debt-to-

income levels imposed by the Central Bank starting January 1st, with impact on new Retail loans, as well as the stabilization 

of market rates. 

Net fee and commission income, the second key income component is expected to slightly increase in 2019. Corporate 

fees are estimated to marginally grow in 2019 based on fee income generated by SME initiatives. 

All in all, the operating income should grow by low single digit in 2019, with NII remaining the biggest contributor.  

Operating expenses are expected to show a relatively stable development in 2019 compared to 2018, despite further 

investments and higher unit costs. 

Risk costs should again support net profit in 2019, with expected recoveries partly covering allocations. All in all, this will 

result in a certain amount of risk allocations, with the risk cost ratio tending towards a normalized evolution on the back of 

improved asset quality and further reduction of the NPL stock. 

Based on the above-mentioned expected performance, BCR Group aims to deliver a return on equity (ROE) of mid-single 

digit in 2019 (only high level estimation of the banking tax impact was considered at this moment). 
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2. Issuer’s tangible and intangible assets 

  
Currently, BCR S.A. has a portfolio of 207 properties, located in 42 counties, of which the largest number of buildings are 

located in Bucharest - 26 units, Alba - 9 units, Suceava - 8 units, Hunedoara - 8 units, Bacau, Brasov, Constanta, Dambovita 

and Prahova - 7 units in each county, and the remaining 121 buildings are located in other counties in Romania. 

The largest share in the property portfolio is held by the office spaces (68%) and commercial spaces (25%). The rest of the 

portfolio consists of independent construction with administrative destination (7%). 

In 2018, BCR S.A. decided to pursue a strategy of optimizing the network of units by selling certain properties. The real estate 

elements included in the sale plan could be sold in the current real estate market without requiring any change for the 

purpose of the sale. 

The business plan within the current strategy presented the Bank's intention to recover the book value of the buildings 

included in the sale-optimization strategy rather than through their use, hence qualifying for the reclassification from tangible 

assets (IAS 16 / IAS 40) into non-current assets held for sale (IFRS5), so that by the end of 2018, there were reclassified from 

real estate into stocks to the value of RON 110,443 thousands. 

As of 31 December 2018, net tangible assets amounted to RON 923,453 thousands, out of which investment property 

amounted to RON 162,806 thousands. In total net tangible assets, Buildings and Land have represents 62%.  

During 2018, BCR sold 37 properties (buildings and land), the net value of which amounted to RON 28,589 thousands and 

closed a number of 6 branches located in leased spaces and a number of 3 branches located in own property spaces. 

On 31.12.2016 was performed the merger between the Romanian Commercial Bank S.A. (BCR) - the absorbing company 

and BCR Real Estate Management S.R.L. (BCR REM) and S.C. Bucharest Financial Plazza S.R.L. (BFP) - absorbed 

companies, using the "Net Asset Accounting Method". The main activity of the two absorbed companies was the 

management of real estate assets on a commission or contract basis. 

As a result of the merger between the Bank, BCR Real Estate Management and Financial Plazza Bucharest, the following 

tangible assets (GBV and cumulative depreciation) were transferred to the Bank's portfolio (RON thousands) as at 31 

December 2016: 

Absorbed entity Gross Book Value Cumulative depreciation Net Book Value

BCR REM 792,429 (200,193) 592,266 

BFP 266,242 (18,941) 247,301 

Merger Impact 1,058,701 (219,134) 839,567
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Description and analysis of depreciation degree of Bank’s property 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to write down the cost of property and equipment to their residual values 
over their estimated useful lives. Land is not depreciated. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

• Buildings     30 to 50 years (mainly 50 years) 
• Office equipment    3 to 10 years 
• Other furniture and equipment  3 to 10 years 
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3. Securities Market 

3.1. Romanian and foreign markets where the securities issued by the Bank are traded  

In 2009, BCR launched a EUR 3,000,000,000 Medium Term Notes Programme (MTN) approved by Comission de Surveillance 
du Secteur Financier Luxembourg and listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange.  

BCR’s current Debt Issuance Programme (implemented in 2013) is a programme for issuing debt instruments in various 
currencies and maturities with a limited range of interest rate structures. In April 2018, BCR’s Extraordinary Shareholders General 
Meeting has approved the extension of the Debt Issuing Programme for a period of 10 years, as well as new bond structures (e.g. 
subordinated notes, MREL notes).  

No new bonds were issued in 2018. 

As of 31 December 2018, BCR had 7 bond issues outstanding, listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (www.bourse.lu). The 
summary of the bonds issued is presented below: 

ISIN Issue date 
Maturity 

date 
Category Type Currency 

Issue 
value 

Paying Agent

XS0474834925 22.12.2009 22.12.2019 SENIOR Fix rate Notes RON 70,000,000 BNP Paribas, Lux 

XS0496326223 07.04.2010 07.04.2020 SENIOR Fix rate Notes RON 134,000,000 BNP Paribas, Lux 

XS0550567142 02.12.2010 02.12.2020 SENIOR Index Linked Notes EUR 4,158,000 BNP Paribas, Lux 

XS0609194450 02.08.2011 02.08.2019 SENIOR Index Linked Notes EUR 3,000,000 BNP Paribas, Lux 

XS0675038649 02.12.2011 02.12.2021 SENIOR Index Linked Notes EUR 2,000,000 BNP Paribas, Lux 

XS0746593069 30.03.2012 30.03.2019 SENIOR Zero Coupon EUR 9,000,000 BNP Paribas, Lux 

XS0763990180 30.03.2012 31.03.2019 SENIOR Zero Coupon EUR 5,000,000 BNP Paribas, Lux 

Additional information regarding these bonds is available on the web page of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange: 

https://www.bourse.lu/programme/Programme-BancaComRomana/13618.

In 2018, 7 bond issues were redeemed, totalling approximately EUR 51.09 million. 

3.2. Description regarding issuer’s dividends policy 

The proposal for the distribution of profit is in accordance with art. 29 para. 1 of the Accounting Law no. 82/1991, republished as 
subsequently amended and supplemented. The Supervisory Board proposes to the General Meeting of Shareholders the 
distribution of 2018 net profit as follows: 

Element Amount - RON 

Dividend distribution 
[1]

485,223,699 

Result reported 
[2]

485,223,699 

Total       970,447,398
 [1]The amount of RON 485,223,699 represents the gross amount of the dividends. 
[2] The retained earnings totalling RON 485,223,699 will be used in accordance with the Bank's business strategy. 

�
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3.3. Description of any activities of the issuer to acquire its own shares 

N/A 

  

3.4. The number and nominal value of the shares issued by the parent company and owned by the 
subsidiaries: 

At 31St December 2018 and 31st December 2017, BCR Leasing IFN SA holds 109 BCR shares with nominal value of 0.10 
RON/share. 

3.5. Presentation of the methods used by the bank for paying its obligation towards the owners of these 
types of securities in case that the bank issued bonds and/or other debt securities 

The coupon payments and principal repayments of the bonds are made in accordance with the provisions of sections "Terms and 

Conditions" of the Base Prospectus, as well as the Final Terms of the bonds, published on the web page of the Luxembourg 

Stock Exchange (www.bourse.lu), direct link: https://www.bourse.lu/programme/Programme-BancaComRomana /13618��
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4. Issuer’s Management  

The members of the Supervisory Board, during the year were: 

01.01.2018 – 16.10.2018 

• Manfred Wimmer – Austrian citizen, born on 31.01.1956 – Chairman of Supervisory Board 

• Andreas Treichl – Austrian citizen, born on 16.06.1952 – Deputy - chairman of Supervisory Board  

• Gernot Mittendorfer – Austrian citizen, born on 2.07.1964 – Member of Supervisory Board  

• Brian O’Neill – American citizen, born on 28.02.1953 – Member of Supervisory Board 

• Tudor Ciurezu – Romanian citizen, born on 24.11.1954 – Member of Supervisory Board 

• Hildegard Gacek – German citizen, born on 05.07.1952 – Member of Supervisory Board 

• Wilhelm Koch – German citizen, born on 13.12.1968 - Member of Supervisory Board (until 31.01.2018) 

17.10.2018 – 31.12.2018 

• Manfred Wimmer – Austrian citizen, born on 31.01.1956 – Chairman of Supervisory Board 

• Andreas Treichl – Austrian citizen, born on 16.06.1952 – Deputy - chairman of Supervisory Board  

• Gernot Mittendorfer – Austrian citizen, born on 2.07.1964 – Member of Supervisory Board  

• Brian O’Neill – American citizen, born on 28.02.1953 – Member of Supervisory Board 

• Tudor Ciurezu – Romanian citizen, born on 24.11.1954 – Member of Supervisory Board 

• Hildegard Gacek – German citizen, born on 05.07.1952 – Member of Supervisory Board 

• Elisabeth Krainer Senger Weiss – Austrian citizen, born on 06.08.1972– Member of Supervisory Board 
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The Members of the Management Board as of 31.12.2018 were as follows: 

1. Sergiu Cristian MANEA – Executive President, Chairman of the Management Board - mandate valid until 28.02.2022;  

2. Elke MEIER – Executive Vice-President coordinating the Financial functional line, Member of the Management Board, 

appointed by the Supervisory Board as of January 1st 2018 and took over her position starting with 18.05.2018, after 

receiving NBR approval - mandate valid until 31.12.2020;  

3. Frank Michael BEITZ – Executive Vice-President, coordinator of the Risk functional line, Member of the Management 

Board, appointed by the Supervisory Board as of January 1st 2018 and took over his position starting with 15.03.2018, 

after receiving NBR approval - mandate valid until 31.12.2019; 

4. Dana Luciana DIMA - Executive Vice-President coordinating the Retail and Private Banking functional line, Member of 

the Management Board - mandate valid until 31.10.2021; 

5. Ryszard Ferdynand DRU�Y�SKI - Executive Vice-President coordinating the Operations & IT functional line, Member 

of the Management Board - mandate valid until 31.10.2021. 

Management Board members meet the general conditions provided by the law and the special conditions of the Banking 

Law, National Bank’s regulations, and Recruitment and Remuneration Policy of BCR Group management. 

Professional experience details of Management Board may be found on the following link: https://www.bcr.ro/en/about-us/bcr-

management 

There are no litigation or administrative proceedings in the records of the bank involving the members of the Supervisory 
Board or the Executive Committee of BCR. 
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5. Financial highlights 

5.1.  Statements of financial position  

The structure and evolution of the Group's main asset, liability and equity categories are presented below. 
ASSETS Group  Bank 

in RON thousands 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 2018/2017% 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 2018/2017% 

Cash and cash balances 11,123,191 11,369,344 11,911,895 -2.2% 10,862,852 11,245,387 11,648,878 -3.4% 

Financial assets held for trading 213,965 104,694 633,199 104.4% 214,092 104,694 633,199 104.5% 

Derivatives 31,062 41,449 73,486 -25.1% 31,189 41,449 73,486 -24.8% 

Other financial assets held for trading 182,903 63,245 559,713 189.2% 182,903 63,245 559,713 189.2% 

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss - 15,131 15,319 -100.0% - 15,131 15,319 -100.0% 

Non-trading financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 39,395 - - x 39,152 - - x 

Equity instruments 33,475 - - x 33,232 - - x 

Loans and advances to customers 5,920 - - x 5,920 - - x 

Financial assets available for sale - 6,599,950 5,574,087 -100.0% - 6,146,992 4,845,303 -100.0% 

thereof pledged as collateral - 141,831 - -100.0% - 557,101 461,222 -100.0% 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 5,222,081 - - x 5,187,019 - - x 

thereof pledged as collateral - - - x - - - x 

Equity investments 40,721 - - x 40,721 - - x 

Debt securities 5,181,360 - - x 5,146,298 - - x 

thereof pledged as collateral - - - x 41,748 - - x 

Financial assets - held to maturity - 14,756,894 13,904,201 -100.0% - 13,375,729 12,386,197 -100.0% 

thereof pledged as collateral - - 780,155 x - 551,355 881,003 -100.0% 

Loans and advances to banks - 2,215,113 552,830 -100.0% - 2,420,035 651,414 -100.0% 

Loans and advances to customers - 33,490,883 32,291,134 -100.0% - 32,020,306 31,162,509 -100.0% 

Financial assets at amortised cost 50,843,219 - - x 48,732,568 - - x 

thereof pledged as collateral 690,952 - - x 1,693,280 - - x 

Debt securities 15,879,108 - - x 14,297,905 - - x 

Loans and advances to banks 123,840 - - x 388,848 - - x 

Loans and advances to customers 34,840,271 - - x 34,045,815 - - x 

Finance lease receivables 990,868 - - x - - - x 

Property and equipment 1,169,260 1,315,683 1,472,604 -11.1% 760,646 1,015,988 1,158,548 -25.1% 

Investment property  162,806 121,490 422 34.0% 162,806 121,490 - 34.0% 

Intangible assets 361,898 320,872 289,304 12.8% 354,020 314,231 280,699 12.7% 

Investments in joint ventures and associates 20,027 17,375 16,568 15.3% 7,509 7,509 7,509 0.0% 

Current tax assets 181,800 86,736 162,480 109.6% 178,822 83,435 159,029 114.3% 

Deferred tax assets 202,165 168,778 322,508 19.8% 197,061 157,361 310,554 25.2% 

Assets held for sale 161,114 43,039 2,292 274.3% 117,699 14,792 2,292 695.7% 

Trade and other receivables 563,014 - - x 543,179 - - x 

Investments in subsidiaries - - - x 403,152 533,510 622,150 -24.4% 

Other assets 275,502 305,257 365,730 -9.7% 148,677 157,895 184,625 -5.8% 

Total assets 71,530,305 70,931,239 67,514,573 0.8% 67,909,254 67,734,485 64,068,225 0.3% 

Total assets of BCR as at 31 December 2018 amounted to RON 67,909,254 thousands, increasing by 0.3% compared to 31 December 2017 (RON 67,734,485 thousands). At 

Group level, the total assets increased by 0.8% from RON 70,931,239 thousands as at 31 December 2017 to RON 71,530,305 thousands as at 31 December 2018.
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Liabilities and Equity Group  Bank 

in RON thousands 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 2018/2017% 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 2018/2017% 

Financial liabilities held for trading 32,988 44,661 38,391 -26.1% 32,988 44,661 38,391 -26.1% 

Derivatives 32,988 44,661 38,391 -26.1% 32,988 44,661 38,391 -26.1% 

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 61,618,808 62,007,067 59,236,059 -0.6% 58,326,984 58,920,983 55,825,328 -1.0% 

Deposits from banks 2,127,723 3,205,191 5,132,627 -33.6% 3,076,973 4,180,001 5,626,083 -26.4% 

Borrowings and financing lines 2,408,375 2,249,500 2,177,267 7.1% 672,249 838,133 1,154,233 -19.8% 

Deposits from customers 55,098,959 52,496,062 48,235,198 5.0% 52,593,690 49,885,158 45,354,909 5.4% 

Debt securities issued 349,153 539,648 637,192 -35.3% 349,153 539,648 637,192 -35.3% 

Subordinated loans 1,041,982 2,371,499 2,344,779 -56.1% 1,041,982 2,371,499 2,344,779 -56.1% 

Other financial liabilities 592,616 1,145,167 708,996 -48.3% 592,937 1,106,544 708,132 -46.4% 

Provisions 1,151,688 1,192,565 1,104,102 -3.4% 1,120,255 1,149,625 1,069,547 -2.6% 

Current tax liabilities 97,782 230 1,262 42413.9% 97,110 - - x 

Deferred tax liabilities - 25 3,966 -100.0% - - - x 

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 15,438 12,819 - 20.4% - - - x 

Other liabilities 246,887 234,759 326,404 5.2% 193,842 174,559 242,726 11.0% 

Total equity 8,366,714 7,439,113 6,804,389 12.5% 8,138,075 7,444,657 6,892,233 9.3% 

Share capital 2,952,565 2,952,565 2,952,565 0.0% 2,952,565 2,952,565 2,952,565 0.0% 

Retained earnings 3,766,482 2,667,566 1,977,946 41.2% 3,525,615 2,654,298 2,083,989 32.8% 

Other reserves 1,647,667 1,818,982 1,873,878 -9.4% 1,659,895 1,837,794 1,855,679 -9.7% 

attributable to non-controlling interest  46 36 25,397 27.8% - - - x 

attributable to owners of the parent 8,366,668 7,439,077 6,778,992 12.5% - - - x 

Total liabilities and equity 71,530,305 70,931,239 67,514,573 0.8% 67,909,254 67,734,485 64,068,225 0.3% 
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5.2. Profit or Loss  

  Group  Bank 

in RON thousands 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 2018/2017% 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 2018/2017% 

Net interest income (1) 2,047,195 1,764,197 1,786,695 16.0% 1,946,477 1,678,727 1,726,463 15.9% 

Interest income  2,545,368 2,195,669 2,276,682 15.9% 2,392,496 2,038,192 2,135,535 17.4% 

Other similar income 38,693 40,835 91,518 -5.2% 38,489 40,571 91,308 -5.1% 

Interest expense (513,662) (451,079) (550,659) 13.9% (461,631) (378,830) (469,549) 21.9% 

Other similar expense (23,204) (21,228) (30,846) 9.3% (22,877) (21,206) (30,831) 7.9% 

Net fee and commission income (2) 706,814 700,738 708,932 0.9% 673,853 661,160 672,086 1.9% 

Fee and commission income 881,176 845,336 839,312 4.2% 824,162 792,219 792,814 4.0% 

Fee and commission expense (174,362) (144,598) (130,380) 20.6% (150,309) (131,059) (120,728) 14.7% 

Dividend income (3) 3,731 4,155 2,878 -10.2% 11,684 19,872 5,004 -41.2% 

Net trading result (4) 431,709 329,191 313,020 31.1% 426,985 329,214 313,067 29.7% 

Gains/losses from financial instruments measured at fair value through 
profit or loss (5) 

18,429 1,689 (1,148) 991.1% 18,429 1,689 (1,148) 991.1% 

Foreign currency translation (6) (3,347) 23,815 2,445 -114.1% (6,209) 17,251 (2,821) -136.0% 

Net result from equity method investments (7) 2,651 807 1,795 228.5% - - - x 

Rental income from investment properties & other operating leases (8) 78,388 63,289 53,549 23.9% 11,045 9,840 1,014 12.2% 

Personnel expenses (9) (780,810) (741,664) (729,874) 5.3% (684,947) (661,913) (657,036) 3.5% 

Other administrative expenses (10) (671,461) (635,573) (671,594) 5.6% (689,897) (652,791) (804,923) 5.7% 

Depreciation and amortisation (11) (197,901) (166,983) (169,029) 18.5% (136,238) (117,269) (105,780) 16.2% 

  x 

Operating Income (1+2+3+4+5+6+7+8) 3,285,570 2,887,881 2,868,166 13.8% 3,082,264 2,717,753 2,713,665 13.4% 

Operating Expenses (9+10+11) (1,650,172) (1,544,220) (1,570,497) 6.9% (1,511,082) (1,431,973) (1,567,739) 5.5% 

Operating Result 1,635,398 1,343,661 1,297,669 21.7% 1,571,182 1,285,780 1,145,926 22.2% 

  x x 

Other gains/losses from derecognition of financial instruments not 
measured at fair value through profit or loss (12) 

2,221 151 111,747 1370.9% 2,221 151 111,754 1370.9% 

Net impairment loss on financial instruments (13) (121,217) (32,418) 279,990 273.9% (122,361) (22,699) 217,288 439.1% 

Other operating result, out of which (14) (87,920) (406,259) (518,915) -78.4% (260,487) (456,210) (468,927) -42.9% 

  x 

Pre-tax result from continuing operations 1,428,482 905,135 1,170,491 57.8% 1,190,555 807,022 1,006,041 47.5% 

Taxes on income (226,219) (237,008) (130,428) -4.6% (220,108) (236,712) (119,955) -7.0% 

Net result for the period 1,202,263 668,127 1,040,063 79.9% 970,447 570,310 886,086 70.2% 

Net result attributable to non-controlling interests 10 6 (1,783) 66.7% - - (1,783) x 

Net result attributable to owners of the parent 1,202,253 668,121 1,041,846 79.9% 970,447 570,310 1,041,846 70.2% 
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Net profit of BCR as at 31 December 2018 amounted to RON 970,447 thousands, increasing by 70.2% compared to 31 December 2017 (RON 570,310 thousands).  At Group 

level, the net profit increased by 79.9% from RON 668,127 thousands as at 31 December 2017 to RON 1,202,263 thousands as at 31 December 2018. 

5.3. Cash Flow 

  
 Group    Bank  

in RON thousands 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 

Net result for the period 1,202,263 668,127 1,040,063 970,447 570,310 886,086 

Non-cash adjustments for items in net profit/(loss) for the year             

Depreciation, amortisation of assets 197,901 166,983 169,029 136,238 117,269 105,780 

Allocation to and release of impairment of loans  170,821 123,719 562,306 146,466 83,983 497,728 

Gains/(losses) from the sale of tangible and intangible assets (7,945) (2,194) (1,676) (12,648) (2,790) 2,079 

Other provisions (28,969) 131,401 290,730 (17,448) 131,401 273,284 

Impairment of subsidiaries - - - 166,410 97,410 45,856 

Impairment tangible and intangible assets 94,636 73,560 - 96,024 70,375 - 

Current and deferred tax not paid (6,908) 237,008 126,628 (3,610) 236,712 92,276 

Other adjustments (12,284) 186,978 (23,430) (12,242) 214,581 17,879 

Adjustments for items in net profit/(loss) for the year (542,504) (345,444) (260,653) (510,827) (326,015) (222,319) 

Interest income from investing activities (672,116) (480,410) (393,234) (615,632) (433,008) (345,243) 

Interest expense for financing activities 129,612 134,966 132,581 112,758 122,710 122,924 

Dividend income from investing activities - - - (7,953) (15,717) - 

Changes in assets and liabilities from operating activities after adjustment for non-cash 
components 

            

Financial assets - held for trading (119,658) 496,468 (390,419) (119,658) 496,468 (390,419) 

Non-trading financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 14,720 - 6,927 14,720 - 6,927 

Financial assets - available for sale - (1,076,739) 1,495,444 - (1,328,131) 1,295,194 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 51,679 - - 58,044 - - 

Financial assets - held to maturity - (3,117,152) (3,117,152) - (2,841,802) (3,117,152) 

Loans and advances to credit institutions - (1,663,796) (348,427) - (1,770,134) (466,783) 

Loans and advances to customers - (1,453,356) (402,683) - (1,071,668) 113,420 

Financial assets at amortised cost (1,067,033) - - (769,762) - - 

Loans and advances to banks 2,075,058 - - 2,015,026 - - 

Loans and advances to customers (3,142,091) - - (2,784,788) - - 

Other assets from operating activities 29,754 47,667 58,104 9,771 27,539 53,006 

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 1,002,933 2,966,909 4,126,197 1,120,652 3,483,210 4,023,273 

Deposits from banks (1,048,821) (1,742,276) (1,677,214) (1,075,682) (1,446,082) (1,586,075) 

Deposits from customers 2,604,305 4,273,014 5,630,622 2,709,941 4,530,880 5,368,205 

Other financial liabilities (552,551) 436,171 172,789 (513,607) 398,412 241,143 

Other liabilities from operating activities 12,131 (82,544) 4,975 19,283 (68,167) (2,153) 

Cash flow from operating activities 991,537 474,747 6,453,115 1,291,860 962,353 6,328,988 
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Proceeds of disposal 1,261,843 1,851,159 2,054,267 922,799 1,549,878 1,712,929 

Financial assets - held to maturity  - 1,761,132 2,036,760 - 1,536,610 1,708,200 

Debt securities 998,355 - - 684,090 - - 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 198,641 - - 198,641 - - 

Property and equipment, intangible assets and investment properties 64,847 90,027 17,507 40,068 13,268 4,729 

Acquisition of (1,408,856) (3,002,011) (6,107,593) (1,122,831) (2,804,596) (5,471,642) 

Financial assets - held to maturity - (2,640,477) (5,768,416) - (2,594,013) (5,258,583) 

Debt securities at amortised cost (1,013,296) - - (926,943) - - 

Property and equipment, intangible assets and investment properties (395,560) (361,534) (339,177) (195,888) (210,583) (213,059) 

Contribution to increase in share capital of subsidiaries - - - (30,000) (22,079) - 

Interest received from investing activities 656,890 480,410 393,234 603,157 433,008 345,243 

Dividends received from investing activities - - - 7,953 15,717 2,126 

Cash flow from investing activities 509,877 (670,442) (3,660,092) 381,078 (828,072) (3,411,344) 

Dividends paid to equity holders of the parent (213,476) - - (213,476) - - 

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (14,587) - - (14,587) - - 

Debt securities issued (219,251) (80,005) (275,044) (219,251) (80,005) (275,044) 

Inflows from other financing activities 782,144 460,257 359,779 - - - 

Outflows from other financing activities (1,950,510) (592,142) (275,115) (1,492,303) (335,057) (126,286) 

Interest expense paid for financing activities (131,887) (134,966) (132,581) (115,856) (122,710) (122,923) 

Other financing activities (32,004) (33,209) (35,892) (15,973) (20,953) (26,234) 

Subordinated loans (99,883) (101,757) (96,689) (99,883) (101,757) (96,689) 

Cash flow from financing activities (1,747,567) (346,856) (322,961) (2,055,473) (537,772) (524,253) 

      -     - 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  11,369,344 11,911,895 9,441,833 11,245,387 11,648,878 9,255,487 

Cash flow from operating activities 991,537 474,747 6,453,115 1,291,860 962,353 6,328,988 

Cash flow from investing activities 509,877 (670,442) (3,660,092) 381,078 (828,072) (3,411,344) 

Cash flow from financing activities (1,747,567) (346,856) (322,961) (2,055,473) (537,772) (524,253) 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 11,123,191 11,369,344 11,911,895 10,862,852 11,245,387 11,648,878 
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6. Annexes 

The following documents are annexed to this report:

1. The bank's constitutive act valid at 31 December 2018; 
2. Resignation/dismissal acts among members of the executive management 
3. List of the subsidiaries of the issuer and entities controlled or controlling the issuer 
4. Statement of Compliance of the members of the Executive Committee who assume responsibility for the 

preparation of the Financial Statements 
5. Financial Statements as at 31 December 2018 
6. Auditors' report 



































Anexa 2 / Annex 2 
Actele de demisie/demitere in randul membrilor administratiei conducerii executive/ Resignation/dismissal 
acts among members of the executive management 





Annex 3: List of the subsidiaries of the issuer and entities controlled or controlling the issuer 

List of the subsidiaries and entities controlled by the issuer 

• BCR Chisinau SA 

• BCR Leasing IFN SA 

• BCR Pensii, Societate de Administrare a Fondurilor de Pensii Private SA 

• BCR Banca pentru Locuinte SA 

• Suport Colect SRL 

• CIT One SRL 

• BCR Payments Services SRL 

• BCR Fleet Management SRL 

List of the entities controlling the issuer 

The ultimate parent of the Group is Erste Group Bank AG.




